including the powers conferred by this Resolution), consent 
of the members be and is hereby accorded to ratify and re-
implement ESOP Scheme 2015 and to offer such number of 
options and to issue and allot such number of Equity Shares 
not exceeding 19,00,000 (Nineteen Lakhs)  to the permanent 
employees of the Company, whether working in India or out 
of India, present or future, as may be decided by the Board 
and permitted under the SBEB Regulations and excluding  
employee who is a promoter or a person belonging to the

[...]

with the Company as well as to motivate them to contribute to 
its growth and profitability. The Company views stock options 

as an instrument to enable the employees to share the value 
they create for the Company in the years to come.

b.	 Total number of options to be granted:

Not exceeding 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lakhs Only)
options may, in aggregate, be granted that would entitle the 
grantees to acquire, in more than one tranches, not exceeding 
19,00,000 (Nineteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of the Company of 
the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid 
up. The total aggregate limit of 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety 
Lakh Only) options may be adjusted for any corporate action(s), 
as may be decided by the Board.

c.	 Identification of classes of employees entitled to participate 
and be beneficiaries in the scheme(s):

(a)	 a permanent employee of the Company working in India or